
MEETING

CHIPPING BARNET AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 26TH MARCH, 2018

AT 6.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF CHIPPING BARNET AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice
Vice Chairman: Councillor Stephen Sowerby MA

Alison Cornelius
Tim Roberts

Laurie Williams
Reema Patel

Kathy Levine

Substitute Members

Caroline Stock David Longstaff Andreas Ioannidis
Philip Cohen Paul Edwards Pauline Coakley Webb
Sachin Rajput

Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at 
the meeting.

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is 
£3.81 per copy. Documents are available on: 
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uucoverpage.aspx
.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Naomi Kwasa  020 8359 4144 naomi.kwasa@Barnet.gov.uk   
governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uucoverpage.aspx




ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 10

2.  Absence of Members (if any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (if any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Addendum (if applicable) 

6.  1489 High Road London N20 9PJ (Totteridge) 11 - 28

7.  7 Edward Road Barnet EN4 8AY (East Barnet) 29 - 46

8.  12A Crescent Rise Barnet EN4 9RR (East Barnet) 47 - 64

9.  The Old Peoples Welfare Association The Fern Room Salisbury 
Road Barnet EN5 4JP (High Barnet) 

65 - 98

10.  6 Bosworth Road Barnet EN5 5LX (High Barnet) 99 - 116

11.  Barnet Physic Well, Well Approach, Barnet (Underhill) - 
18/0425/Ful 

117 - 124

12.  Barnet Physic Well, Well Approach, Barnet (Underhill) - 
18/0399/LBC 

125 - 130

13.  Applegarth  Manorside Barnet EN5 2LD (Underhill) - 17/4076/RMA 131 - 138

14.  Applegarth  Manorside Barnet EN5 2LD (Underhill) - 18/0267/CON 139 - 146

15.  101 Greenway London N20 8EL (Totteridge) 147 - 158

16.  78 - 80 Crescent Road  And Land To Rear Of Nos. 68 - 84 
Crescent Road Barnet EN4 9RJ (East Barnet) 

159 - 186

17.  33 Puller Road Barnet EN5 4HG (High Barnet) 187 - 206



18.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Naomi Kwasa  
020 8359 4144 naomi.kwasa@Barnet.gov.uk   governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk.  People 
with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 
8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



1

Decisions of the Chipping Barnet Area Planning Committee

22 February 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman)
Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Tim Roberts
Councillor Laurie Williams

Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Kathy Levine

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2018 be agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Wendy Prentice declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 10 as she knows 
the applicant. Councillor Prentice took part in the consideration and determination of the 
item.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

Items contained within the addendum were considered under individual agenda items.

6.   420- 428 OAKLEIGH ROAD NORTH LONDON N20 0RZ (COPPETTS) 

The Committee received the report and addendum. Representations were heard from 
the applicant’s agent.

A vote was taken on approving the application as follows:

For 6
Against 0
Abstained 1

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

RESOLVED that 

1. the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in the report and 
subject to the addendum and any amendments come back to the committee; 

2. the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for 
refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be 
exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- 
Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee).

7.   MACRORY WARD SOLICITORS 27 STATION ROAD BARNET EN5 1PH 
(OAKLEIGH) 

The Committee received the report and addendum. Representations were heard from 
the applicant’s agent.

A vote was taken on approving the application as follows:

For 7
Against 0
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that 

1. the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in the report and 
subject to the addendum and any amendments come back to the committee; 

2. the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for 
refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be 
exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- 
Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee).

8.   155 AND 157 CHANCTONBURY WAY LONDON N12 7AE (TOTTERIDGE) 

The Committee received the report and addendum. Representations were heard from 
the applicant’s agent.

It was moved by Councillor Cornelius and seconded by Councillor Williams to include an 
additional condition as follows:

New condition 15 
“a) No further site works or development shall take place until a dimensioned tree 
protection plan in accordance with Section 5.5 and a method statement detailing 
precautions to minimise damage to trees in accordance with Section 6.1 of British 
Standard BS5837: 2012 (Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction - 

6



3

Recommendations) have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.

b) No site works (including any temporary enabling works, site clearance and demolition) 
or development shall take place until the temporary tree protection shown on the tree 
protection plan approved under this condition has been erected around existing trees on 
site. This protection shall remain in position until after the development works are 
completed and no material or soil shall be stored within these fenced areas at any time. 
The development shall be implemented in accordance with the protection plan and 
method statement as approved under this condition.

Reason: To safeguard the health of existing trees which represent an important amenity 
feature in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012), Policies CS5 and CS7 of the Local Plan Core Strategy DPD 
(adopted September 2012) and Policy 7.21 of the London Plan 2015.”

A vote was taken as follows:

For 7
Against 0
Abstained 0

A vote was taken on approving the application, with amended and additional conditions 
as follows:

For 6
Against 0
Abstained 1

RESOLVED that 

1. the application be approved, with amended and additional conditions set out in 
the addendum and following amendments discussed at the meeting:

Amendment to condition 11
“Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that 
Order with or without modification), no development otherwise permitted by any of 
Classes A; B; C; D and E of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of that Order shall be carried out 
within the area of No.155 and No.157 Chanctonbury Way hereby approved.”

Amendment to condition 12(a)
a) No development shall take place until a scheme of hard and soft 

landscaping, including details of existing trees to be retained and size, 
species, planting heights, densities and positions of any soft landscaping, 
has be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.”

Amendment to condition 14
a) The development hereby permitted shall be implemented in its entirety and 

completed in full in accordance with the plans hereby approved within 12 
months of the commencement of the development hereby approved. If the 

7



4

development hereby permitted is not implemented in its entirety and 
completed in full in accordance with the plans hereby approved within 12 
months of the commencement of the 4 development any buildings or 
structures erected at the site in connection with this permission shall be 
demolished and removed from the site in their entirety within 3 months of 
the failure to complete the development within 12 months of the 
development being commenced. 

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers in accordance with 
Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted 
September 2012) and Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
St
[...]
ived the report and addendum.

A vote was taken on approving the application as follows:

For 7
Against 0

8



5

Abstained 0

RESOLVED that 

1. the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in the report; 

2. the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for 
refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be 
exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- 
Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee).

10.   WESSEX COURT  51 WEST END LANE BARNET EN5 2RA (UNDERHILL) 

The Committee received the report and addendum. Representations were heard from 
Mrs Lydia Bowyer and the applicant’s agent.

Following the Committee’s discussion, the Chairman referred the application to the main 
Planning Committee, in accordance with her right stated in the Council’s Constitution, 
Article 2, 2.3 (e);

‘The Chairman or three Members of an Area Planning Committee may refer an item to 
the Planning Committee for determination by indicating before the vote is taken that they 
wish to refer the item and providing reasons for the referral’.

The application was referred for the following reasons:

 Some members of the Committee expressed the view that they had inadequate 
information to determine this application. In order for this application to be 
determined, officers are requested to provide further information in relation to the 
calculation of amenity space and the total amount of flats and parking being 
provided under the development proposed under the planning application in 
comparison to the total site as a whole. This information should be provided by 
officers to the Planning Committee.

 The Chairman was also mindful of the previous appeal decision on this site by an 
Inspector on a similar application. The Planning Committee needs to take the 
Inspector’s decision into account as a material planning consideration when 
determining this application.

11.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 20:20

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Location 1489 High Road London N20 9PJ   

Reference: 17/7803/FUL Received: 11th December 2017
Accepted: 29th December 2017

Ward: Totteridge Expiry 23rd February 2018

Applicant: Mr S Douglas

Proposal:

Demolition of 2no existing buildings and the erection of a three-storey 
building comprising of 5no self-contained flats including rooms in the 
roofspace. Excavation and construction of basement level habitable spaces. 
Associated alterations to hard and soft landscaping and provision for 5no 
parking spaces with refuse and recycling storage

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development Management 
or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman 
(or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee)

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 

6159-PL-101 (Location Plan), 6159-PL-102 (Block Plan), 6159-PL-103A (Site Plan), 
6159-PL-104A (Ground Plan), 6159-PL-105A (First Floor Plan), 6159-PL-106 
(Second Floor Plan), 6159-PL-107A (Roof Plan), 6159-PL-108 (Front 
(NE)Elevation), 6159-PL-109 (Rear (SW) Elevation), 6159-PL-110 (Side (SE) 
Elevation), 6159-PL-111 (Side (NW) Elevation), 6159-PL-112 (Streetscene), 6159-
PL-114A (Basement Plan), 6159-PL-115A (Site Plan -Previou
[...]
would provide a good level of amenity for future 
occupiers. Furthermore, it is not considered that significant harm would be caused to the 
residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers. Therefore, the application is recommended 
for approval.

62



63



This page is intentionally left blank



Location The Old Peoples Welfare Association The Fern Room Salisbury Road 
Barnet EN5 4JP  

Reference: 17/7422/FUL Received: 23rd November 2017
Accepted: 29th November 2017

Ward: High Barnet Expiry 28th February 2018

Applicant:

Proposal:

Demolition of existing building and redevelopment of the site comprising 
construction of a new three storey building, providing 151.5 sqm community 
space (D1 Use Class) and 10no. self-contained flats (Use Class C3). 
Associated amenity space, car parking, refuse storage, cycle store and 
landscaping. (Amended drawings with changes to the car parking 
arrangements).

Recommendation: Approve subject to s106

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development Management 
or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman 
(or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee)

RECOMMENDATION I:

That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to enter by 
way of an agreement into a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and any other legislation which is considered necessary for the 
purposes seeking to secure the following:

1. Paying the council’s legal and professional costs of preparing the Agreement and 
any other enabling agreements;

2. All obligations listed below to become enforceable in accordance with a timetable to 
b
[...]
tionate addition to 

150



the main dwelling and would be out of keeping with the street scene and the general locality. 
Moreover, the proposed development would appear intrusive and overbearing, resulting in 
an increased sense of enclosure which would be detrimental to the residential amenities of 
both adjoining occupiers, particularly no.99 Greenway. The development would therefore be 
contrary to Policies 7.4 and 7.6 of the London Plan (2016), Policy CS5 of the Adopted Barnet 
Local Plan Core Strategy (2012), policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development 
Management Policies DPD (2012) and the Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016)".

It is noted that the applicant is appealing this decision.

Similar to the previous proposals this application seeks consent for a part single, part two-
storey front and rear extension with decking and steps leading down to garden with changes 
to landscaping. First Floor side extension. Extension to roof including new crown roof with 
1no rear dormer window with juliette balcony and rooflights to both side elevations.

The proposals have been revised to overcome the previous reasons of refusal.

Through negotiations the scheme has been further amended since the original submission. 
The amendments include:

- Reducing the depth of the single storey rear extension to 3.5m, a reduction of 1m 
from the previous refused scheme

- Setting in the first floor rear extension 2.5m from the neighbouring boundary with 
no.99 maintaining a distance of 3.5m between the flank walls as opposed to the 2.2m gap 
under the previously refused scheme 

- The roof has been reduced in height to 3m as opposed to the refused scheme of 
3.5m
- The rear dormer has been reduced in depth by 0.3m from the previously refused 
scheme 

Roof
The property is two storey in height with a flat roof. The applicant seeks approval to create 
a hipped roof with a crown top over. The proposed roof to the top of the roof ridge would be 
3m in height. 

Rear dormer
Th
[...]
. There are no protected trees on the site or in the immediate 
vicinity of the site.

The site is located within a Flood Risk Zone defined as 1 which is considered to have a 
low probability of flooding. 

Due to changes to the topography, ground levels are at a higher level towards the north, 
and also rise towards the west.

To the north, the site abuts the rear gardens (including several outbuildings) of properties 
on Margaret Road. To the west, the site abuts the rear gardens of properties on Victoria 
Road. 

2. Site History

Reference: 17/3017/FUL
Address: 78-80 Crescent Road and land to Rear of Nos 68-84 Crescent Road
Decision: Refused and Dismissed at Appeal
Decision Date: Refused 11th August 2017, Appeal dismissed 17th January 2018.
Description: Demolition of existing house at No.80 Crescent Road and erection of 9 x 2 
bed houses with associated parking, amenity space, landscaping, refuse point and cycle 
storage.

Reasons for refusal:

1. The proposed development by reason of the amount of development on this 
restricted site, bulk, design, siting and layout would be a cramped, is harmfully out-of-
character with the pattern of development in the area and would be a contrived form of 
development that fails to recognise the constraints of the site, being detrimental to the 
character and appearance of the wider area. The proposals would be contrary to policy 
DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012 and Policy CS5 of 
the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy and policy 7.4 and 7.6 of the Mayors London Plan 
(MALP) 2016.

2. The proposed development by reason of its design including proposed form, 
materials, fenestration and detailing would fail to make a positive contribution to the wider 
area and would not be of a high architectural quality. The proposals would be detrimental 
to the character and appearance of the general locality contrary to policies 7.4 and 7.6 of 
the London Plan (2016), policies CS1 and CS5 of Barnet's Adopted  Cor
[...]
onable level of outlook from its rear patio door looking onto the amenity space.
The 47 sq m of outdoor amenity space proposed has previously been found to be 
acceptable by both the Local Planning Authority and the Planning Inspector.

It is considered that the proposed development has overcome previous concerns relating 
to outlook and would now provide acceptable living conditions for future occupiers.

Parking, Access and Turning Area

One off-street car parking space is shown for the one bed residential unit. This is in 
accordance with the requirements of policy DM17. A vehicle could turn within the site and 
the site has a 2.3m wide vehicular access. This arrangement is considered to be 
acceptable.
 
5.4 Response to Public Consultation

Addressed elsewhere in this report
  
6. Equality and Diversity Issues

The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set out in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion

It is considered that the proposed development has addressed the concerns of the 
Planning Inspector in relation to outlook and amenity space and as such is now 
acceptable. 

Recommended for Approval.

204



205



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	6 1489 High Road London N20 9PJ (Totteridge)
	7 7 Edward Road Barnet EN4 8AY (East Barnet)
	8 12A Crescent Rise Barnet EN4 9RR (East Barnet)
	9 The Old Peoples Welfare Association The Fern Room Salisbury Road Barnet EN5 4JP (High Barnet)
	10 6 Bosworth Road Barnet EN5 5LX (High Barnet)
	11 Barnet Physic Well, Well Approach, Barnet (Underhill) - 18/0425/Ful
	12 Barnet Physic Well, Well Approach, Barnet (Underhill) - 18/0399/LBC
	13 Applegarth  Manorside Barnet EN5 2LD (Underhill) - 17/4076/RMA
	14 Applegarth  Manorside Barnet EN5 2LD (Underhill) - 18/0267/CON
	15 101 Greenway London N20 8EL (Totteridge)
	16 78 - 80 Crescent Road  And Land To Rear Of Nos. 68 - 84 Crescent Road Barnet EN4 9RJ (East Barnet)
	17 33 Puller Road Barnet EN5 4HG (High Barnet)



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Chipping Barnet Area Planning Committee

26 March 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman)

Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Tim Roberts
Councillor Sachin Rajput

Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Kathy Levine

Also in attendance

Councillor Philip Cohen

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Stephen Sowerby

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2018 be agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Stephen Sowerby sent his apologies, and Councillor Sachin Rajput was in 
attendance as substitute. Councillor Reema Patel was absent from the meeting.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

Supplements were dealt with under individual agenda items.

6.   1489 HIGH ROAD LONDON N20 9PJ (TOTTERIDGE) 

The Committee received the report. Representations were heard from the Applicant. 

A vote was taken as follows on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application:



2

For (approval) 6
Against (approval) 0
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that;

1. The application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in the 
report;

2. AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or 
reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this 
authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee).

7.   7 EDWARD ROAD BARNET EN4 8AY (EAST BARNET) 

The Committee received the report. Representations were heard from the Applicant, as 
well as Mr Clive McCabe, Mrs Anna McCabe and Councillor Philip Cohen in objection to 
the application.
 
A vote was taken as follows on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application:

For (approval) 0
Against (approval) 2
Abstained 4

It was moved by Councillor Rajput and seconded by Councillor Williams that the Officer’s 
recommendation be overturned and that the application be REFUSED for the following 
reasons:

The proposed development by reason of its density would constitute an 
uncharacteristic addition to the area which would fail to respect the character and 
appearance of the surrounding development, spaces and streets, contrary to 
policies 3.5 and 7.4 of the London Plan (2016), policy CS5 of the Barnet Core 
Strategy (Adopted September 2012), policy DM01 of the Barnet Development 
Management Policies Document (Adopted September 2012).

A vote was taken on the motion to refuse the application:

For (refusal) 3
Against (refusal) 0
Abstained 3

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED, for the reason detailed above.

8.   12A CRESCENT RISE BARNET EN4 9RR (EAST BARNET) 

The Committee received the report. Representations were heard from the Applicant. 



3

A vote was taken as follows on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application:

For (approval) 6
Against (approval) 0
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that;

1. The application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in the 
report;

2. AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or 
reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this 
authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee).

9.   THE OLD PEOPLES WELFARE ASSOCIATION THE FERN ROOM SALISBURY 
ROAD BARNET EN5 4JP (HIGH BARNET) 

The Committee received the report. Representations were heard from the Applicant, as 
well as Mr David Ellis and Mr Gordon Massey in objection to the application. 
 
A vote was taken as follows on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application:

For (approval) 0
Against (approval) 5
Abstained 1

It was moved by Councillor Roberts and seconded by Councillor Williams that the 
Officer’s recommendation be overturned and that the application be REFUSED for the 
following reasons:

The proposed development by reason of its size, siting, design including 
proposed form, fenestration and detailing would be out of keeping and detrimental 
to the character and appearance of the site, the streetscene and the wider locality, 
contrary to policies to CS1 and CS5 of Barnet’s Adopted Core Strategy (2012), 
policy DM01 of the Adopted Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and 
policies 7.4 and 7.6 of the London Plan (2016).

A vote was taken on the motion to refuse the application:

For (refusal) 6
Against (refusal) 0
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED, for the reason detailed above.



4

10.   6 BOSWORTH ROAD BARNET EN5 5LX (HIGH BARNET) 

The Committee received the report. Representations were heard from the Applicant. 

A vote was taken as follows on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application:

For (approval) 6
Against (approval) 0
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that;

1. The application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in the 
report;

2. AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or 
reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this 
authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee).

11.   BARNET PHYSIC WELL, WELL APPROACH, BARNET (UNDERHILL) - 
18/0425/FUL 

The Committee received the report. 

A vote was taken as follows on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application:

For (approval) 6
Against (approval) 0
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that;

1. The application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in the 
report;

2. AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or 
reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this 
authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee).

12.   BARNET PHYSIC WELL, WELL APPROACH, BARNET (UNDERHILL) - 
18/0399/LBC 

The Committee received the report. 



5

A vote was taken as follows on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application:

For (approval) 6
Against (approval) 0
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that;

1. The application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in the 
report;

2. AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or 
reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this 
authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee).

13.   APPLEGARTH  MANORSIDE BARNET EN5 2LD (UNDERHILL) - 17/4076/RMA 

The Committee received the report. Representations were heard from Ms Hilary Leslie 
as a substitute speaker and Ms Linda Aitken in objection to the application. 

A vote was taken as follows on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application:

For (approval) 3
Against (approval) 1
Abstained 2

RESOLVED that;

1. The application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in the 
report;

2. AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or 
reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this 
authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee).

14.   APPLEGARTH  MANORSIDE BARNET EN5 2LD (UNDERHILL) - 18/0267/CON 

The Committee received the report. Representations were heard from Ms Linda Aitken 
and Mr Rajul Patel in objection to the application. 

A vote was taken as follows on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application:

For (approval) 3
Against (approval) 1



6

Abstained 2

RESOLVED that;

1. The application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in the 
report;

2. AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or 
reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this 
authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee).

15.   101 GREENWAY LONDON N20 8EL (TOTTERIDGE) 

The Committee received the report. Representations were heard from the Applicant, as 
well as Mrs Caroline Federman and Mrs Josephine Thelermont in objection to the 
application. 

A vote was taken as follows on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application:

For (approval) 4
Against (approval) 1
Abstained 1

RESOLVED that;

1. The application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in the 
report;

2. AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or 
reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this 
authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee).

16.   78 - 80 CRESCENT ROAD  AND LAND TO REAR OF NOS. 68 - 84 CRESCENT 
ROAD BARNET EN4 9RJ (EAST BARNET) 

The Committee received the report. Representations were heard from the Applicant, as 
well as Mrs Anna Paschali and Councillor Philip Cohen in objection to the application. 

A vote was taken as follows on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application:

For (approval) 2
Against (approval) 2
Abstained 2



7

The Chairman used her casting vote to approve the application.

RESOLVED that;

1. The application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in the report 
and addendum;

2. AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or 
reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this 
authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee).

17.   33 PULLER ROAD BARNET EN5 4HG (HIGH BARNET) 

The Committee received the report. Representations were heard from the Ms Sylvia 
Scott-Cowell and Dr Chris Nightingale in objection to the application. 

A vote was taken as follows on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application:

For (approval) 5
Against (approval) 0
Abstained 1

RESOLVED that;

1. The application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in the 
report;

2. AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or 
reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this 
authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee).

18.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

The Chairman, Councillor Prentice noted that the meeting may be the last meeting of the 
year prior to the local elections. She thanked officers and Members of the Committee for 
all their help and contributions during the year.

The meeting finished at 9.10 pm


